

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAVIS RUNNELS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

---

I hereby certify that on the 9th day of December, 2019, a copy of **Respondent's Brief in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and Application for a Stay of Execution** was sent by electronic mail to: Mark Pickett, Center for Death Penalty Litigation, 123 W. Main St., Suite 700, Durham, Texas 27701, [mpickett@cdpl.org](mailto:mpickett@cdpl.org). All parties required to be served have been served. I am a member of the Bar of this Court.

s/ Jefferson Clendenin  
JEFFERSON CLENDENIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400

*Counsel for Respondent*

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAVIS RUNNELS,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF  
EXECUTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

MARK PENLEY  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1400  
*jay.clandenin@oag.texas.gov*

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

I. Statement of Facts .....2

    A. The capital murder .....2

    B. The prosecution’s punishment case .....3

    C. The defense’s case .....4

II. Procedural History.....5

ARGUMENT .....8

I. Certiorari Review Is Foreclosed Because Runnels’s Claim Is  
Procedurally Defaulted.....8

    A. Runnels’s claim was available at the time he filed his initial state  
habeas application .....9

    B. The CCA’s dismissal of Runnels’s subsequent state habeas  
application relied upon an adequate and independent state  
procedural bar ..... 14

    C. There is no relevant circuit split because the CCA rejected  
Runnels’s claim on procedural grounds..... 15

II. Runnels’s Claim Is Barred by Principles of Non-Retroactivity..... 16

III. Runnels’s Claim Is Patently Meritless ..... 20

IV. Runnels Is Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution ..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	19
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012) .....	15, 17
<i>Devoe v. Davis</i> , 717 F. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Carmona</i> , 185 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	10, 12
<i>Ex parte Castillo</i> , 2017 WL 5783355 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 28, 2017) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Castillo</i> , 2018 WL 739254 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 7, 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Chavez</i> , 371 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , 2019 WL 190209 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Murphy</i> , 2016 WL 4987251 (Tex. Crim. App. June 15, 2016) ....	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Navarro</i> , 538 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Soffar</i> , 143 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	35
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	18
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	9, 14
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	33, 34
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 2019 WL 5406288 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2019) .....	13

<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1802 (2016) .....	14
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Kinsel v. Cain</i> , 647 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	17
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	33
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	2, 8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	34
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Ortega v. Duncan</i> , 333 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Pierre v. Vannoy</i> , 891 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Sanders v. Sullivan</i> , 900 F.2d 601 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	19
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	15
<i>Schaff v. Snyder</i> , 190 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	15
<i>Sparks v. Davis</i> , 756 F. App'x 397 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Sparks v. Davis</i> , 2018 WL 1509205 (N.D. Tex. March 27, 2018).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2, 16, 19

<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 194 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>United States v. Tierney</i> , 947 F.2d 854 (8th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Velez v. State</i> , 2012 WL 2130890 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	29
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	8
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	17
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.07 § 4(a)(1) .....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5 .....	8, 14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....	9, 11, 12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5(a)(3).....	14, 15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 §5(d).....	11
